

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
 ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 (THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED)

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTERS		
	3-MONTH PERIOD ENDED		3-MONTH PERIOD ENDED		
	Note	31 MARCH 2019	31 MARCH 2018	31 MARCH 2019	31 MARCH 2018
	RM	RM	Unaudited RM	Unaudited RM	
Revenue		40,364,924	11,550,912	40,364,924	11,550,912
Cost of sales		(21,365,794)	(6,925,627)	(21,365,794)	(6,925,627)
Gross Profit		18,999,130	4,625,285	18,999,130	4,625,285
Other income		2,093,623	29,304,016	2,093,623	29,304,016
Administrative expenses		(19,151,071)	(24,588,774)	(19,151,071)	(24,588,774)
Profit / (Loss) from operations		1,941,682	9,340,527	1,941,682	9,340,527
Share of results of associate		-	(2,680,182)	-	(2,680,182)
Profit / (Loss) before interest and taxation		1,941,682	6,660,345	1,941,682	6,660,345
Finance costs		(6,623,880)	(163,005)	(6,623,880)	(163,005)
Profit / (Loss) before taxation		(4,682,198)	6,497,340	(4,682,198)	6,497,340
Taxation		956,043	(204,110)	956,043	(204,110)
Profit / (Loss) for the period		(3,726,155)	6,293,230	(3,726,155)	6,293,230
Profit / (Loss) attributable to:					
Owners of the Company		(4,265,152)	6,273,559	(4,265,152)	6,273,559
Non-controlling interests		538,997	19,671	538,997	19,671
		(3,726,155)	6,293,230	(3,726,155)	6,293,230
Earnings per share attributable to Owner of the Company					
- Basic (sen)	B9	(1.05)	1.72	(1.05)	1.72
- Diluted (sen)	B9	(1.05)	1.72	(1.05)	1.72

Note:

The unaudited condensed consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the notes to the interim financial report and the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2018.

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED)

Note	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER 3-MONTH PERIOD ENDED		CUMULATIVE QUARTERS 3-MONTH PERIOD ENDED	
	31 MARCH 2019	31 MARCH 2018	31 MARCH 2019	31 MARCH 2018
	RM	RM	Unaudited RM	Unaudited RM
(Loss)/Profit for the period	(3,726,155)	6,293,230	(3,726,155)	6,293,230
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME				
Exchange difference arising on translation of foreign operations	3,827	(69,363)	3,827	(69,363)
Amortisation of revaluation reserve	(7,490)	10,950	(7,490)	10,950
Other comprehensive (loss)/income, net of tax	(3,663)	(58,413)	(3,663)	(58,413)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	(3,729,818)	6,234,817	(3,729,818)	6,234,817
Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:				
Owners of the Company	(4,268,815)	6,215,146	(4,268,815)	6,215,146
Non-controlling interests	538,997	19,671	538,997	19,671
	(3,729,818)	6,234,817	(3,729,818)	6,234,817

website : <http://www.smrhub.com/>

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	<i>Unaudited</i> 31 MARCH 2019	<i>Audited</i> 31 DECEMBER 2018
	RM	RM
ASSETS		
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
Property, plant & equipment	156,594,302	157,471,808
Right-of-use assets	272,395,925	-
Investment in associate	42,695	42,695
Goodwill on consolidation	37,998,752	37,998,752
Intangible assets	94,109,521	94,165,517
Deferred tax assets	3,681,192	2,660,008
	<u>564,822,387</u>	<u>292,338,780</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Inventories	5,845,711	10,258,163
Trade and other receivables	58,470,385	45,665,022
Contract costs	2,643,518	2,380,964
Current tax assets	1,960,448	1,949,823
Deposits placed with licensed banks	15,681,148	1,311,067
Cash and bank balances	1,618,387	5,399,073
	<u>86,219,597</u>	<u>66,964,112</u>
Non-current assets held for sale	3,264,707	17,580,121
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>654,306,691</u>	<u>376,883,013</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY		
Share capital	84,504,033	84,504,033
Treasury shares	(125,623)	(125,023)
Share based payment reserve	2,893,498	2,893,498
Revaluation reserve	1,490,618	1,498,108
Foreign currency translation reserve	(83,365)	(87,192)
Retained earnings	60,756,920	65,014,582
	<u>149,436,081</u>	<u>153,698,006</u>
Non-controlling interests	91,320,360	91,407,643
TOTAL EQUITY	<u>240,756,441</u>	<u>245,105,649</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Loans and borrowings	27,766,050	27,740,251
Lease liabilities	275,482,954	-
Deferred tax liabilities	29,438,266	30,319,041
	<u>332,687,270</u>	<u>58,059,292</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Trade and other payables	51,748,797	51,959,276
Amount due to directors	1,177,040	1,177,040
Loans and borrowings	3,683,870	4,234,462
Overdraft	994,978	1,739,744
Lease liabilities	1,194,756	-
Contract liabilities	21,838,571	14,544,275
Tax payables	224,968	63,275
	<u>80,862,980</u>	<u>73,718,072</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>413,550,250</u>	<u>131,777,364</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>654,306,691</u>	<u>376,883,013</u>
Number of ordinary shares (unit)	407,046,775	407,046,775
Net assets per share attributable to owners of the Company (sen)	<u>36.7</u>	<u>37.8</u>

Note:

The unaudited condensed consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the notes to the interim financial report and the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2018.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
 ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
 (THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED)**

	Share Capital	Treasury Shares	Non-Distributable				Retained Profits	Sub-total	Non Controlling Interests	Total Equity
			Share Based Payment Reserve	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	Revaluation Reserve	Statutory Reserve				
	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	
Current period ended 31 MARCH 2019										
As at 1 January 2019	84,504,033	(125,023)	2,893,498	(87,192)	1,498,108	-	65,014,582	153,698,006	91,407,643	245,105,649
(Loss)/Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,265,152)	(4,265,152)	538,997	(3,726,155)
Other Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	3,827	(7,490)	-	7,490	3,827	-	3,827
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	-	-	-	3,827	(7,490)	-	(4,257,662)	(4,261,325)	538,997	(3,722,328)
Amount recognised directly in equity relating to assets classified as held for sale	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(626,280)	(626,280)
Repurchase of shares	-	(600)	-	-	-	-	-	(600)	-	(600)
Balance as at 31 March 2019	84,504,033	(125,623)	2,893,498	(83,365)	1,490,618	-	60,756,920	149,436,081	91,320,360	240,756,441
Corresponding period ended 31 MARCH 2018										
As at 1 January 2018	76,637,392	(123,298)	3,804,184	1,261,832	2,190,048	203,809	62,131,048	146,105,015	3,694,237	149,799,252
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,273,559	6,273,559	19,671	6,293,230
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(69,363)	10,950	-	(10,950)	(69,363)	-	(69,363)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(69,363)	10,950	-	6,262,609	6,204,196	19,671	6,223,867
Issuance of shares pursuant to :-										
- ESOS exercised	891,871	-	-	-	-	-	-	891,871	-	891,871
Acquisition of Subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	103,497,640	103,497,640
Repurchase of shares	-	(975)	-	-	-	-	-	(975)	-	(975)
Interim dividend paid to Non Controlling Interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(432,000)	(432,000)
Balance as at 31 March 2018	77,529,263	(124,273)	3,804,184	1,192,469	2,200,998	203,809	68,393,657	153,200,107	106,779,548	259,979,655

Note:

The unaudited condensed consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the notes to the interim financial report and the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2018.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
(THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED)**

	CURRENT PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2019	CORRESPONDING PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
	RM	RM
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
(Loss)/Profit before tax	(4,682,198)	6,497,340
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of Property and equipment	2,767,660	740,305
Depreciation of investment property	3,252,549	-
Reversal of allowance for doubtful debts	-	(8,595)
Amortisation of intangible assets	55,996	2,142
Reversal of trade receivables	(382,643)	-
Interest income	(8,008)	(1,250)
Interest expense	6,623,880	163,005
Share of result of associate	-	2,680,182
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	29,204
Loss/(gain) on disposal of assets held for sale	(1,249,951)	-
Impairment loss on goodwill on consolidation	-	18,392,196
Reversal of impairment of investment & fair value adjustment in associate	-	(29,024,281)
Property, plant and equipment written off	-	4,520
Provision for doubtful debts	354,687	167,640
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(11,292)	(5,871)
Operating profit before working capital changes	6,720,680	(363,463)
Changes in working capital		
Inventories	4,412,452	(241,036)
Receivables	(12,287,206)	9,198,503
Contract cost	(262,554)	-
Payables	(1,516,646)	(20,184,610)
Contract liabilities	7,294,296	-
Cash (used in)/generated from operations	4,361,022	(11,590,606)
Tax paid	(5,275)	(165,716)
Tax refunded	14,464	165,675
Interest expense	(4,779,091)	(42,870)
Interest received	8,008	1,250
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	(400,872)	(11,632,267)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(1,851,636)	(3,275,440)
Proceeds from disposal of assets held for sale	14,700,000	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant & equipment	7,568	2,771
Proceeds from shares placement	-	42,000,000
Net cash outflows / (inflows) on investment in subsidiaries	(155,508)	2,337,078
Interim Dividend Paid to Non-controlling interests	-	(432,000)
Interest Income	-	-
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	12,700,424	40,632,409

	CURRENT PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2019	CORRESPONDING PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
	RM	RM
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds on issuance of shares	-	891,872
Fixed deposit pledged to licences bank	(400,718)	(5,000)
Bank account pledged for Sukuk Wakalah	(14,526,000)	-
Withdrawal of fixed deposit	556,637	-
Shares margin loan drawdown	-	2,000,000
Purchase of treasury shares	(600)	(975)
Repayment of hire purchase payables	(31,378)	(89,906)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(159,816)	-
Repayment of term loan	(576,597)	(29,257,627)
Interest paid	-	(120,134)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	(15,138,472)	(26,581,770)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(2,838,920)	2,418,372
Effect of foreign exchange rate change	-	(66,120)
Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents	3,462,329	1,895,768
Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents	623,409	4,248,020
Cash and cash equivalents		
Fixed deposits with licensed bank	15,681,148	1,265,560
Cash and bank balances	1,618,387	6,325,114
Overdraft	(994,978)	(2,077,094)
	16,304,557	5,513,580
Less: Deposits held as security	(1,155,148)	(1,265,560)
Less: Bank accounts pledged for Sukuk Wakalah	(14,526,000)	-
Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents	623,409	4,248,020

Note:

The unaudited condensed consolidated Statement of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the notes to the interim financial report and the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2018.

**NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

A1 Basis of Preparation

- a) These interim financial statements of SMRT Holdings Berhad ("SMRT" or the "Company") and its subsidiaries (the "Group") are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134 - Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Financial Standards Board ("MASB") and Appendix 9B of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's ("Bursa Securities") ACE Market Listing Requirements ("AMLR").

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended ("FYE") 31 December 2018. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the FYE 31 December 2018.

b) Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies and presentations adopted by the Group in this quarterly report are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the FYE 31 December 2018 except that the Group has adopted the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS) framework issued by Malaysian Accounting Standards Boards (MASB) which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 as disclosed below: -

MFRS 16	Lease
Amendments to MFRS 3	Business Combinations (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015-2017 Cycle)
Amendments to MFRS 9	Financial Instruments-Prepayment features with Negative
Amendments to MFRS 11	Joint Arrangements (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015-2017 Cycle)
Amendments to MFRS 112	Income Taxes (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015-2017 Cycle)
Amendments to MFRS 119	Employee Benefit (Plan Amendments, Curtailment or Settlement)
Amendments to MFRS 128	Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures - Long term interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
IC Interpretation 23	Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

The adoption of the abovementioned accounting standards and amendments have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group upon their initial application except for the following:

MFRS 16 - Leases

The Group has adopted MFRS 16 - Leases with a date of initial application on 1 January 2019. MFRS 16 replaces the guidance in MFRS - 117 Leases, IC Interpretation 4, Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, IC Interpretation 115, Operating Leases – Incentives and IC Interpretation 127, Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease.

MFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligations to make lease payments. There are recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard which continues to be classified as finance or operating lease.

The Group has adopted the standard using the modified retrospective approach and measured the right-of-use assets equal to the lease liabilities of RM267,487,433 at 1 January 2019 with no restatement to comparative information for prior year from the date of initial application.

In summary, the impact of adopting MFRS 16 Leases as at 1 January 2019 is as follows:

Statement of Financial Position

	Report under		Increase/ (Decrease)
	MFRS 16 RM'000	MFRS 117 RM'000	RM'000
Non- Current Assets			
Right-of-use assets	272,395,925	-	272,395,925
Non-Current liabilities			
Lease liabilities	275,482,954	-	275,482,954
Current liabilities			
Lease liabilities	1,194,756	-	1,194,756

c) Standards issued but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of the interim financial report, the Standards issued by Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) but not yet effective are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

- i) Amendments to MFRS 3 - Business Combinations - Definition of a Business
- ii) Amendments to MFRS 101 - Presentation of Financial Statements and MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors – Definition of Material
- iii) Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture
- iv) Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards

A2 Audit Report of the preceding Annual Financial Statements

The audit report for the annual financial statements of the Group for the FYE 31 December 2018 was not subject to any qualification.

A3 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations were not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical changes.

A4 Changes in Estimates

There were no estimates provided for the last financial quarter under review.

A5 Debt and Equity Securities

- a) There was no issuance, cancellation or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares, repurchase and resale of treasury shares for the current financial quarter under review.

The detailed movements of the issued and paid up capital and share premium reserved for the Company for the current quarter under review are as follows:-

	No. of shares Issued and fully paid up '000	Share Capital RM '000
As at 1 January 2019	407,047	84,504
Issuance of shares via Private Placement	-	-
Issuance of shares via ESOS	-	-
Transfer of share-based payment reserved upon exercise of ESOS	-	-
As at 31 March 2019	407,047	84,504

A6 Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The value of office suite has been brought forward, without amendments from the previous year’s annual audited financial statements.

A7 Dividend Paid

No dividend was paid during the current quarter under review.

A8 Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items or events, which affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group since the last annual audited financial statements.

A9 Segmental Information

(a) Analysis of segmental revenue and results

	Education RM'000	Training RM'000	Technology RM'000	Others RM'000	Eliminations RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
3 Months Ended 31 March 2019						
Revenue						
External customers	23,503	221	16,641	-	-	40,365
Inter-company sales	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividend income	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>23,503</u>	<u>221</u>	<u>16,641</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>40,365</u>
Results:						
<i>Included in the measure of segment (loss) / profit</i>						
Interest income	5	-	3	-	-	8
Interest expenses	(5,520)	(18)	(27)	(1,059)	-	(6,624)
Depreciation of:						
- Properties and equipment	(2,581)	(38)	(118)	(31)	-	(2,768)
- investment property	(2,764)	-	-	(488)	-	(3,252)
Amortisation	(56)	-	-	-	-	(56)
Other non cash income	1,278	(1)	1	11	-	1,289
Share of results of associate	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit before tax	<u>(4,969)</u>	<u>43</u>	<u>3,080</u>	<u>(2,836)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(4,682)</u>
Income tax expense	765	(5)	(7)	203	-	956
Segment profit/(loss)	<u>(4,204)</u>	<u>38</u>	<u>3,073</u>	<u>(2,633)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,726)</u>

(b) Analysis by geographical areas

	3-months ended 31 March 2019			
	Malaysia RM'000	Overseas RM'000	Elimi- nations RM'000	Total Operations RM'000
Revenue				
External sales	40,253	112	-	40,365
Inter-segment	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>40,253</u>	<u>112</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>40,365</u>
Segment assets	913,396	975	(260,487)	653,884
Segment liabilities	570,058	108	(155,796)	414,370
Depreciation & amortisation	6,071	5	-	6,076

A10 Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Current Quarter

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter under review.

A11 Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group for the financial period ended 31 March 2019 up to the date of this report except for the following :-

- On 3 January 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of one (1) ordinary share in Cendana Edisi Sdn Bhd ("Cendana") representing 100% of the equity share capital of Cendana for a cash consideration of RM1.00 ("Acquisition"). Upon the Acquisition, Cendana shall become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.
- The Group had on 30 March 2019 completed the acquisition of 10,000 ordinary shares from TalentOz Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Cendana Edisi Sdn Bhd) in Forzia Tech Private Limited ("Forzia") representing 100% equity interest in Forzia for a cash consideration of RM74,272. Upon the Acquisition, Forzia shall become a holly owned subsidiary of the Company.

A12 Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

As at 31.03.2019
RM'000

Corporate Guarantees issued to financial institutions in respect of banking facilities granted to subsidiary companies

4,695

Save for the above, there were no changes in the contingent liabilities and contingent assets of the Group, since the last audited accounts as at 31 December 2018.

A13 Capital Commitments

There were no capital commitments for the current quarter under review.

PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE AMLR

B1 Review of Performance

Financial review for current quarter and financial year-to-date

	Individual Period			Cumulative Period		
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Variance	Current Year Period	Preceding Year Corresponding Period	Variance
	31.03.2019 RM'000	31.03.2018 RM'000		31.03.2019 RM'000	31.03.2018 RM'000	
Revenue	40,365	11,551	249%	40,365	11,551	249%
Operating Profit	1,942	9,341	79%	1,942	9,341	79%
Profit /(Loss) Before Interest and Tax	1,942	6,660	71%	1,942	6,660	71%
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax	(4,682)	6,497	172%	(4,682)	6,497	172%
Profit /(Loss) After Tax	(3,726)	6,293	159%	(3,726)	6,293	159%
Loss Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent	(4,265)	6,274	168%	(4,265)	6,274	168%

Current quarter compared to preceding year's corresponding quarter

The Group recorded an increase in revenue of 249% for the current quarter under review as compared to the preceding year's corresponding quarter (Q1' 2018) ("corresponding quarter"). This is mainly due to higher number of active students enrolled from Education segment, as well as increased in revenue from Technology business segment.

The Group registered a loss before tax of RM4.68 million in the current quarter as compared to profit before tax of RM6.50 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter. The significant variance is mainly due to the recognition of one-off gain recognised on measurement of investment in Q1 2018.

The lower loss before tax for the current quarter is mainly attributable to the effect of adoption of MFRS 16.

B2 Material Change in Profit Before Tax for the Current Quarter as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

Financial review for current quarter compared with immediate preceding quarter

	Current Year Quarter	Immediate Preceding Quarter	Variance
	31.03.2019	31.12.2018	
	RM'000	(Audited) RM'000	
Revenue	40,365	44,178	-9%
Operating Profit	1,942	1,516	-28%
Profit /(Loss) Before Interest and Tax	1,942	3,127	38%
Profit /(Loss) Before Tax	(4,682)	2,431	293%
Profit /(Loss) After Tax	(3,726)	5,073	173%
Loss Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent	(4,265)	4,754	190%

The Group recorded a loss before tax to RM4.68 million in the current quarter as compared profit before tax of RM2.43 million in the immediate preceding quarter (Q4'2018). The variance is mainly due to the recognition of one-off gain recognised on measurement of investment in Q1 2018.

B3 Prospects for the Current Financial Year

The injection of CUCMS Education Sdn Bhd into AEGB for the consideration of AEGB shares and the placement of the AEGB shares were completed in December 2017. The share exchange of all of AEGB shares for Minda Global shares and the listing of Minda Global on the Main Market of Bursa Securities were concluded in February 2018. This exercise merged the education business under one entity, thereby securing control of the entire education spectrum from Asia Metropolitan International School, Asia Metropolitan Colleges to Cyberjaya University College of Medical Sciences and Asia Metropolitan University. This will enable the enlarged education business to scale up and achieve operational efficiencies in the areas of facilities, sales & marketing and support services, and extend its regional reach to Kota Kinabalu, Kuching, Johor Bharu, Kota Bharu and Ipoh. In addition, the proceeds from the placement of AEGB shares were mainly utilised to repay the Group's term loans.

The housing of the Education segment under Minda Global Bhd which is 57% owned by the SMRT Group, will enable SMRT to place its focus on growing its Training and Technology businesses.

The fast-expanding and evolving landscape of the future involves human skills development and technology. Increasing interconnectivity in a globalised world, and the ability of people to adapt to rapid disruptions are crucial areas which businesses will need to focus upon. The opportunities are huge, particularly in emerging markets, as the nature of globalisation changes, and technology reshapes the world. With Malaysia's expected continuing focus on developing a high income nation and substantial investments in Education, Workforce and Technology development, the Group is optimistic of the demand for its solutions in the learning space. The Group is poised to capitalise on these vast opportunities in the human resource development and technology arenas, with a geographical focus on the rapid growth region of South East Asia.

The Group's outlook for the year remains positive despite challenging business conditions and competitive landscape. The Group's strategy remains unchanged and continues to focus on human resource development and technology.

B4 Variance of Actual Profit from Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

The Group has not announced or provided any profit forecast or profit guarantee for the current quarter under review.

B5 Income Tax Expenses

	Current Quarter Ended		Cumulative Year To Date	
	31.03.2019 RM'000	31.03.2018 RM'000	31.03.2019 RM'000	31.03.2018 RM'000
Income tax				
Current	65	204	65	204
Under/(Over) provision of tax in prior year	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax	(1,021)	-	(1,021)	-
	(956)	204	(956)	204

The taxation included the estimation of deferred tax arising from the recognition of lease liabilities.

B6 Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no other corporate proposals announced but not yet completed as at the date of this quarterly announcement.

B7 Group Borrowings

	Current Quarter Ended		Cumulative Year To Date	
	31.03.2019 RM'000	31.03.2018 RM'000	31.03.2019 RM'000	31.03.2018 RM'000
<u>Secured short -term</u>				
Overdraft	995	2,077	995	2,077
Hire purchase payables	106	144	106	144
Lease assets payables	1,194	-	1,194	-
Term Loan	1,578	2,286	1,578	2,286
Shares Margin Loan	2,000	2,000	2,000	2,000
<u>Secured long -term</u>				
Hire purchase payables	421	501	421	501
Lease assets payables	275,483	-	275,483	-
Term Loan	27,345	1,554	27,345	1,554
Total borrowings	309,122	8,562	309,122	8,562

All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

B8 Material Litigation

The Company and its subsidiary companies are not engaged in any material litigation either as plaintiff or defendant and the Directors do not have any knowledge of any proceedings pending or threatened against these companies as at the date of this quarterly report.

B9 Earnings Per Share ("EPS")

The basic EPS is calculated based on the Group's profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent for the current quarter and cumulative year-to-date, and divided by the weighted average number of shares in issue for the current quarter and cumulative year-to-date as follows :-

(a) Basic EPS

	Current Quarter Ended		Cumulative Year To Date	
	31.03.2019	31.03.2018	31.03.2019	31.03.2018
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Earnings attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent	(4,265)	6,274	(4,265)	6,274
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue				
As at 1 January 2019	407,047	361,958	407,047	361,958
Add: Effect of issuance of shares	-	2,676	-	2,676
Add: Effect of conversion of warrants	-	-	-	-
Less: Effect of treasury shares held	-	(1)	-	(1)
As at 31 March 2019	407,047	364,632	407,047	364,632
Basic earnings per ordinary shares (sen)	(1.05)	1.72	(1.05)	1.72

(b) Fully diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the Group's profit for the financial period attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

	Current Quarter Ended		Cumulative Year To Date	
	31.03.2019	31.03.2018	31.03.2019	31.03.2018
Earnings attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent	(4,265)	6,274	(4,265)	6,274
Weighted average no. of ordinary shares in issue	407,047	364,632	407,047	364,632
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable	407,047	364,632	407,047	364,632
Diluted earnings per shares (sen)	(1.05)	1.72	(1.05)	1.72

* The average market price is lower than the exercise price. Thus, there is no effect of dilution for ESOS for the current quarter.

B10 Proposed Dividend

There was no proposed dividend declared for the current quarter under review.

B11 Operating Profit

	Current Quarter ended		Cumulative Year-to-date	
	31.03.2019	31.03.2018	31.03.2019	31.03.2018
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Operating profit has been arrived at after charging:-				
Amortisation of intangible assets	56	2	56	2
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	2,768	740	2,768	740
Depreciation of Right-of-use assets	3,253	-	3,253	-
Expected credit losses	(383)	-	(383)	-
Interest expense	6,624	163	6,624	163
Property, plant and equipment written off	-	5	-	5
Realised loss on foreign exchange	10	39	10	39
After crediting:-				
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	1,250	-	1,250	-
Interest Income	8	1	8	1
Rental Income	696	147	696	147
Realised (loss)/gain on foreign exchange	125	-	125	-
Reversal of impairment of investment in associates	-	6	-	6
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange	11	-	11	-

Other disclosure items pursuant to Appendix 9B Note 16 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad are not applicable.